

No. 19-306

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

YURY RINSKY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
JOHN W. DENNEHY  
DENNEHY LAW  
127 Main Street, Suite 1  
Nashua, NH 03060  
(603) 943-7633  
jdennehy@dennehylaw.com

MARK D. SZAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SZAL LAW GROUP LLC  
6 Liberty Square, #330  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 830-2494  
mark@szallawgroup.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

September 26, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural Background .....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
I. Petitioner Has Not Met The Standard For Granting A Writ Of Certiorari.....	10
II. The Discretion Of Lower Federal Courts To Determine Whether To Certify Is Well Set- tled, As Is New York’s Discretion To Not An- swer Certified Questions .....	11
III. The District Court And First Circuit Properly Exercised Their Broad Discretion, Where The Decision And Opinion Conform With Existing State Law .....	13
IV. The Fact-Based Determination Requested By Petitioner Would Not Provide Any Meaningful Future Guidance.....	15
V. Petitioner Should Be Estopped From Argu- ing For Certification Where It Invoked Fed- eral Subject Matter Jurisdiction And Never Previously Sought Certification .....	16
VI. The Guidance Sought By Petitioner Can Be Provided Without Granting Certiorari .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chauca v. Abraham</i> , 30 N.Y.S.3d 325 (2017) .....	9, 14
<i>Dignet, Inc. v. Western Union ATS, Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 1388 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Doe v. City of Chicago</i> , 360 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	17
<i>Hoffman v. Parade Publications</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 285 (2010) .....	13
<i>Jacobsen v. New York City Health and Hosps. Corp.</i> , 11 N.E.3d 159 (N.Y. 2014) .....	12
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974) .....	10, 12, 16
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	18
<i>Rain v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Robles v. Cox &amp; Co.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 615 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	18
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 731 N.E.2d 597 (N.Y. 2000).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. City Club Hotel, LLC</i> , 822 N.E.2d 777 (N.Y. 2004).....	12
<i>Wexelberg v. Project Brokers LLC</i> , No. 13 Civ. 7904, 2014 WL 2624761 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	14
<i>Woodbridge Place Apartments v.</i> <i>Washington Square Capital, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Yesil v. Reno</i> , 705 N.E.2d 655 (N.Y. 1998) .....	12
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 2702(a).....	18
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 22, § 500.27.....	12, 17
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	10
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Frank Chang, Note, <i>You Have Not Because You</i> <i>Ask Not: Why Federal Courts Do Not Certify</i> <i>Questions of State Law to State Courts</i> , 85 Geo. L. Rev. 251 (2017).....	15, 18
